Purchase Order

DO NOT INVOICE TO THIS ADDRESS Purchase Order Date Revision Page:
City and County of Denver PWOPS-0000010756 05/15/2014 1-2014-09-19 10of 6
Plifetiasifia Divisian Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via
L ng Net30 DESTINATION Common
201 West Colfax Avenue Dept.304 Buyer Phone Origin
Denver, CO 80202 Romero, Michael P. - 720 913 8122 REG
United States Purchasin
Phone: 720/913-8100 Fax: 720/913-8101
Vendor: 0000000776 Phone: 303/288-6649 Fax: 303/288-5577 Ship To: _
DPW Fleet Maintenance
TRANS-WEST TRUCK INC R B
5100 EAST 78TH AVENUE Denver Cé 80216
COMMERCE CITY CO 80022 United States
United States
Bill To:
Accounts Payable
201 West Colfax Ave Dept 908
720/913-8811
Denver CO 80202
United States
Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt I1D: 98-02890-000
Line- Vendor Part#/Description Mfg ID Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Due Date
Sch Amt
1-1 CAB AND CHASSIS 4.00 EA $85,804 00 $343,216.00  03/31/2015
FREIGHTLINER M2106
Cab and Chassis Bid 8005
Reference numbers 14-233 14-234 14-235
Planned Fleet Replacement.
Deliver to Fleet Maintenance, 5440 Roslyn, Denver, CO 80216, Attn Felix
Espinoza
Delivery of first three units expected November 2014
Additional Unit Added per Agency change order request: 9-19-2014
MROMERO
Additional Unit Expected: March/ April 2015
Req 1D: 0000056441
2-1 PATCH BODY 4.00 EA $121,951.00 $487,804.00 03/31/2015
PB LOADER
51619-00
BC-5
5 CUBIC YARD ASPHALT
PATCHER

New PB Loaders Model BC5 (5 CU YD Capacity).

Per quote from MacDonald Equipment.

Reference numbers 14-237 14-238 14-23-

Planned Fleet Replacement.

Deliver to Fleet Maintenance, 5440 Roslyn, Denver, CO 802186,
Altn Felix Espinoza

Delivery of first three units expected November 2014

Additional Unit Addad per Agency change order request: 9-19-2014
MROMERO

Additional Unit Expected: March/ April 2015




Purchase Order

DO NOT INVOICE TO THIS ADDRESS Purchase Order Date Revision Page:
itv and Coun n PWOPS-0000010756 05/15/2014 1-2014-09-19 20f 6
gﬁjrﬁhasin E‘))ivisif%Of Derer Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via
9 Net30 DESTINATION Common
201 West Colfax Avenue Dept.304 Buyer Phone Origin
Denver, CO 80202 Romero, Michael P. - 720913 8122 REG
United States Purchasin
Phone: 720/913-8100 Fax: 720/913-8101
Vendor: 0000000776 Phone: 303/288-6649 Fax: 303/288-5577 ShipTo:
DPW Fleet Maintenance
TRANS-WEST TRUCK INC gﬁﬁgﬁ;gygoor -
5100 EAST 78TH AVENUE Denver CO 80216
COMMERCE CITY CO 80022 United States
United States
Bill To:
Accounts Payable
201 West Colfax Ave Dept 908
720/913-8811
Denver CO 80202
United States
Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt ID: 98-02890-000
Line- Vendor Part#/Description Mfg ID Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Due Date
Sch Amt

Req ID: 0000056441

Vendor to fill in and submit attached Exhibit-Vehicle Check-In.
Delivery will NOT be considered complete without it.

Vendor contact notes:

Will Schafer
Government/Fleet Manager
303-301-7509 Direct
whschafer@transwest.com

Coordinate build with: Gary Bales 720-865-3959

Delivery: Monday through Friday between 8:00am and 1:00pm.
Location:

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

Fleet Management

5440 Roslyn St. Building C

Denver, CO 80216

Coordinate delivery: Call (720) 865-3900

Title to Read:

City and County of Denver, 201 West Colfax Avenue Dept 304, Denver, CO
80202

Documents to be provided upon delivery:

Application for Title, State of Colorado

Odometer Statement

Cab and Chassis purchased made pursuant to Bidder's Proposal No: 8005
Engine Option per DRMC 20-64 (A1)

Patch Body purchase pursuant to 20-64.5
HGAC Contract with PB Loader SM10-12 Product Category 42A
Additional Options per DRMC 20-64 (A1, A4)

City Use Origin Funds:
Planned Fleet Replacement Fund 842000 11804 5053400
Authorizing Ordinance 631 2013

This Purchase Order is contingent on Council action in accordance with 3.2.6. (e)
of the City Charter and is void without such action.

Total PO Amount

$831,020.00




Purchase Order

DO NOT INVOICE TO THIS ADDRESS Purchase Order Date Revision Page:
City and Countv of D PWOPS-0000010756 05/15/2014 1-2014-09-19 Jof 6
y ; (o Y enver Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via
Purchasing Division
Net30 DESTINATION Common
201 West Colfax Avenue Dept.304 Buysr fhone Origin
Denver, CO 80202 Romero, Michael P, - 720913 8122 REG

United States Purchasin

Phone: 720/913-8100 Fax: 720/913-8101

Vendor: 0000000776 Phone: 303/288-6649 Fax: 303/288-5577 Ship To: )
DPW Fleet Maintenance
5440 Roslyn
TRANS-WEST TRUCK INC Building C, Door C-6
5100 EAST 78TH AVENUE Denver CO 80216
COMMERCE CITY CO 80022 United States

United States
Bill To:

Accounts Payable

201 West Colfax Ave Dept 908
720/913-8811

Denver CO 80202

United States

Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt 1D: 98-02890-000
Line- Vendor Part#/Description Mfg ID Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Due Date
Sch Amt

Any Discrepancies must be reconciled with the Purchasing Division Buyer before this order is filled.

This Purchase Order may contain an item or items issued pursuant to a Master Purchase Order(s) ("MPO") previously agreed to between the City and
the Vendor. All of the terms and conditions of the MPO(s) referenced above shall govern the purchase of the related item(s). The Vendor
acknowledges and agrees by accepting this Purchase Order: a) that for any item referencing an MPO and where the terms and conditions stated in this
Purchase Order differ from the MPO(s) the PO terms are void and of no effect [unless agreed to in a separate written or electronic acknowledgment
between the Vendor and the Director of Purchasing] and b) that where there is no MPO referenced above, the Vendor agrees to be bound by all of the

terms and conditions of this Purchase Order,



Purchase Order

DO NOT INVOICE TO THIS ADDRESS Purchase Order Date Revision Page:
City and County of Denver PWQPS-0000010756 05/15/?014 1-2014-09-19 ‘4 of. 6
Purchasing Division Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via

g Net30 DESTINATION Common
201 West Colfax Avenue Dept.304 Buyer Fhans Origin
Denver, CO 80202 Romero, Michael P. - 720 913 8122 REG
United States Purchasin

Phone: 720/913-8100 Fax: 720/913-8101

Vendor: 0000000776 Phone: 303/288-8649 Fax: 303/288-5577 ShipTe:
DPW Fleet Maintenance
TRANS-WEST TRUCK INC e Bl
5100 EAST 78TH AVENUE Denver CO 80216
COMMERCE CITY CO 80022 United States
United States
Bill To:

Accounts Payable

201 West Colfax Ave Dept 908
720/913-8811

Denver CO 80202

United States

Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt ID: 98-02890-000
Line- Vendor Part#/Description Mfg ID Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Due Date
Sch Amt

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
GENERAL CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE:
1. Non-Exclusive: This Purchase Order is non-exclusive. City does not guarantee any minimum purchase olher than as provided herein

2. Inspeclion and Acceptance: Vendor shall perform all services in accordance with the standard of care exercised by highly compelent vendors who perform like or similar services. City may inspect all
goods/services prior to acceplance. Payment does not conslilule acceplance. Vendor shall bear the cost of any inspeclion/lesting thal reveal goods/services that are defective or do not meet
specifications. City's failure to accept or reject goods/services shall not relieve Vendor from its respansibility for such goods/services that are defective or do not meet specifications nor impose liability on
City for such goods/services. If any part of the goods/services are not acceptable to City, City may, in addition lo any other rights it may have at law or in equity: (1) make a warranty claim; (2) repair
and/or replace the goods or substilute other services at Viendor's expense; or (3) reject and return the goods at Vendor's cost and/or reject the services at Vendor's expense for full credit. Any rejected
goods/services are not lo be replaced without written authorization from City, and any such repiacement shall be on the same terms and condilions contained in this Purchase Order.

3. Shipping, Taxes and Other Credits and Charges: Vendor shall procure all permits and licenses; pay all charges, laxes and fees: and give all notices necessary and incidental to the fulfillment of this
Purchase Order and all cost thereof have been included in the prices contained herein. City shall not be liable for the payment of taxes, late charges or penalties of any nature, except as required by
D.R.M.C. § 20-107, et seq. The price of all goods/services shall reflect all applicable tax exemptions. Cily's Federal Registration No. is 84-8000580 and its State Registration No. is 98-02890. All pricing is
F.0.B. destination unless otherwise specified. Shipments must be marked with Vendor's name, the Purchase Order number, and contain a delivery or packing slip. Vendor shall not impose any charges
for boxing, crating, parcel post, insurance, handling, freight, express or other similar charges or fees. Vendor shall notify City in wriling of any price decreases immediately, and City shall receive the
benefit thereof on all unshipped items. Viendor shall comply with any additional delivery terms specified herein. Viendor shall be responsible for the cleanup and reporting of any contamination
(environmental or otherwise) or spillage resulting from the delivery and/or unloading of goods within twenly-four (24) hours of the contamination or spillage or sooner if required by law. Vendor shall pay all
sales and use laxes levied by Cily on any tangible personal property buill into the goods/services. Vendor shall obtain a Certificate of Exemption from the Stale of Colorado Department of Revenue prior
lo the purchase of any materials to be built into the gocds/services and provide a capy of the Certificate o City prior to final payment.

4. Risk of Loss: Vendor shall bear the risk of loss, injury or deslruction of goods prior to delivery 1o City. Loss, injury or destruction shall not release Vendor from any obligation hereunder.

5. Invoice: Each invoice shall include: (i) the purchase order number; (ji) individual itemization of the goods/services; (iii) per unit price, exlended and lotaled; (iv) quantity ordered, back ordered and
shipped: (v) an invoice number and date; (vi) ordering department’s name and "ship lo" address; and (vii) agreed upon payment terms set forth herein.

6. Payment: Payment shall be subject to City's Prompt Paymenl Ordinance D.R.M.C. § 20-107, et-seq. after Cily accepts the goods/services. Cily's payment obligations hereunder, whether direct or
contingent, shall extend only to funds appropriated by the Denver City Council for the purpose of this Purchase Order, encumbered for the purpose of this Purchase Order and paid into the Treasury of
City. Vendor acknowledges thal: (i) City does not by this Purchase Order, irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payments in future fiscal years; and (it) this Purchase Order is nal intended lo
create a mulliple-fiscal year direct or indirect debt or financial obligation of City, City may seloff against any payments due to Vendor any ciaims and/or credils it may have against Vendor under this

Purchase Order.

7. Amendments/Changes: Only the Manager of General Services or his delegate is authorized 1o change or amend this Purchase Order by a formal written change order. Any change or amendment lhat
would cause the aggregate payable under this Purchase Order to exceed the amount appropriated and encumbered for this Purchase Order is expressly prohibited and of no effect. Vendor shall verify
that the amount appropriated and encumbered is sufficient to cover any increase in cost due to changes or amendments. Goods/services provided without such verification are provided at Vendor's risk.

The Veendor has no authority to bind City on any contractual matters.

8. Warranly: Vendor warranis and guarantees to City that all goods furnished under this Purchase Order are free from defects in workmanship and materials, are merchantable, and fit for the purposes for
which they are 1o be used. For any goods furnished under this Purchase Order which became defective within twelve (12) months (unless olherwise specified) after date of receipt by City, Vendor shall
sither, at Cily's election and 1o City's salisfaction, remedy any and all defects or replace the defeclive goods at no expense to City within seven (7) days of receipt of the defective goods or accept the
defective goods for full credit and payment of any return shipping charges. Vendor shall be fully responsible for any and all warranty work, regardless of third party warranty coverage. Vendor shall furnish
additional or replacement parts at the same prices, condilions and specifications delineated herein.

9. Indemnification/Limitation of Liability: Vendor shall indemnify and hold harmless City (including but not limited to its employees, elected and appointed officials, agents and representatives) against any
and all losses (including without limitation, loss of use and costs of cover), liability, damage, claims, demands, actions and/or proceedings and all costs and expenses connected therewith (including
withoul limilation attorneys' fees) that arise out of or relate to any claim of infringement of patent, trademark, copyright, trade secret or other intellectual property right related to this Purchase Order or that
are caused by or he result of any act or omission of Vendor, its agents, suppliers, employees, or representatives. Vendor's obligation shall not apply to any liability or damages which resuit solely from the
negligence of City. City shall not be liable for any consequential, incidental, indirect, special, reliance, or punitive damages or for any lost profils or revenues, regardless of the legal theary under which
such liability is asserted. In no event shall City's aggregate liability exceed the agreed upon cost for those goods/services thal have been accepted by City under this Purchase Order up to the Tatal
Purchase Order Amount. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Purchase Order lo the contrary, City in no way limils or waives the rights, immunities and proteclions provided by C.R.S. § 24-10-101,

el seq.

10. Termination: City may terminate this Purchase Order, in whole or in pari, at any time and for any reason immediately upon written notice to Vendor. In the event of such a termination, City's sole
liability shall be limited to payment of the amount due for the goods/services accepted by City. Vendor acknowledges the risks inherent in this termination for convenience and expressly accepts them.
Termination by City shall not constitute a waiver of any claims Cily may have against Vendor.

11. Interference: Vendor shall nolify the Director of Purchasing immediately of any condition thal may interfere with the performance of Vendor's obligations under this Purchase Crder and confirm such
nofification in writing within twenty-four (24) hours. City's failure to respond to any such nolice shall in no way act as a waiver of any rights or remedies City may possess

12. Venue, Choice of Law and Disputes: Venue for all legal actions shall lie in the District Court in and for City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, and shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Colorado as well as the Charter and Revised Municipal Code, rules, regulations, Executive Orders, and fiscal rules of City. All disputes shall be resolved by administrative hearing, pursuant lo the
procedure established by D.R.M.C.§ 56-106. Director of Purchasing shall render the final determination.

13. Assignment/No Third Party Beneficiary: Vendor shall not assign or subcontract any of its rights or obligations under this Purchase Order without the written consent of City. In the event City permils



Purchase Order

DO NOT INVOICE TO THIS ADDRESS Purchase Order Date Revision Page:
City and County of Denver PWOPS-0000010756 05/15.'.2014 1-2014-09-19 -4 Df 6
Purchasing Division Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via

g Net30 DESTINATION Common
201 West Colfax Avenue Dept.304 Buyer Phahe Origin
Denver, CO 80202 Romero, Michael P. - 720 913 8122 REG
United States Purchasin

Phone: 720/913-8100 Fax: 720/913-8101

Ship To:
DPW Fleet Maintenance
5440 Roslyn

Vendor: 0000000776 Phone: 303/288-6649 Fax: 303/288-5577

TRANS-WEST TRUCK INC Building C, Door C-6
5100 EAST 78TH AVENUE . Denve;gcé 80216
COMMERCE CITY CO 80022 United States

United States
Bill To:

Accounts Payable

201 West Colfax Ave Dept 908
720/913-8811

Denver CO 80202

United States

Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt ID: 98-02890-000
Line- Vendor Part#/Description Mfg ID Quantity uUoMm PO Price Extended Due Date
Sch Amt

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
GENERAL CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE:
1. Non-Exclusive: This Purchase Order is non-exclusive. City does not guarantee any minimum purchase other than as provided herein

2. Inspection and Acceptance: Vendor shall perform all services in accordance with the standard of care exercised by highly compelent vendors who perform like or similar services. City may inspect all
goods/services prior lo acceptance. Payment does not conslilute acceptance. Vendor shall bear the cost of any inspeclion/lesting that reveal goods/services thal are defeclive or do not meet
specifications. Cily's failure (o accept or reject goods/services shall not relieve Vendor from its responsibility for such goods/services that are defective or do not meet specifications nor impose liability on
City for such goods/services. If any part of the goods/services are nal acceptable Lo Cily, City may, in addition lo any other rights it may have at law or in equity: (1) make a warranty claim; (2) repair
and/or replace the goods or subslitute other services al Vendor's expense; or (3) reject and return the goods at Vendor's cost and/or reject the services at Vendor's expense for full credit. Any rejected
goods/services are nol lo be replaced without wrillen authorization from Cily, and any such replacement shall be on the same terms and conditions contained in this Purchase Order

3. Shipping, Taxes and Other Credits and Charges: Vendor shall procure all permits and licenses; pay all charges, taxes and fees; and give all nolices necessary and incidental lo the fulfillment of this
Purchase Order and all cost thereof have been included in the prices contained herein. City shall not be liable for the payment of taxes, late charges or penalties of any nalure, excepl as required by
D.R.M.C. § 20-107, et seq. The price of all goods/services shall reflect all applicable tax exemptions. City's Federal Registration No. is 84-6000580 and its Slate Registration No. is 98-02890. All pricing is
F.0.B. destination unless otherwise specified. Shipments must be marked with Vendor's name, the Purchase Order number, and contain a delivery or packing slip. Vendar shall not impose any charges
for boxing, crating, parcel post, insurance, handling, freight, express or other similar charges or fees. Vendor shall nolify City in wriling of any price decreases immediately, and City shall receive the
benefil thereof on all unshipped items. Vendor shall comply with any additional delivery terms specified herein. Vendor shall be respansible for the cleanup and reporting of any contamination
(environmental or otherwise) or spillage resulting from the delivery and/er unloading of goods within twenty-four (24) hours of the contamination or spillage or sooner if required by law. Vendor shall pay all
sales and use taxes levied by City on any tangible personal property built into the goods/services. Vendor shall obtain a Certificate of Exemption from the State of Colorado Department of Revenue prior
lo the purchase of any materials lo be built into the goods/services and provide a copy of the Certificate Lo City prior to final payment.

4. Risk of Loss: Vendor shall bear the risk of loss, injury or destruction of goods prior to delivery to City. Loss, injury or destruction shall not release Vendor from any obligation hereunder.

5. Invoice: Each invoice shall include: (i) the purchase order number; (i} individual itemization of the goods/services; {iii) per unit price, exlended and lotaled; (iv) quantity ordered, back ordered and
shipped: (v) an invoice number and date; (vi) ordering department’s name and "ship to" address; and (vii) agreed upon payment terms set forth herein.

6. Paymeni: Payment shall be subject to City's Prompt Payment Ordinance D.R.M.C. § 20-107, et-seq. after City accepls lhe goods/services. City's payment obligations hereunder, whether direct or
contingent, shall extend enly to funds appropriated by the Denver Cily Council for the purpose of this Purchase Order, encumbered for the purpose of this Purchase Order and paid into the Treasury of
City. Vendor acknowledges that: (i) City does not by this Purchase Order, irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payments in future fiscal years; and (i) this Purchase Order is not intended to
create a mulliple-fiscal year direct or indirecl debt or financial obligation of City. City may setoff against any payments due to Vendor any claims and/or credits it may have against Vendor under this

Purchase Order,

7. Amendments/Changes: Only the Manager of General Services or his delegate is authorized to change or amend this Purchase Order by a formal wrilten change order. Any change or amendment that
would cause the aggregate payable under this Purchase Order to exceed the amount appropriated and encumbered for this Purchase Order is expressly prohibited and of no effect. Vendor shall verify
that the amount appropriated and encumbered is sufficient to cover any increase in cost due to changes or amendments. Goods/services provided without such verification are provided at Vendor's risk.
The Vendor has no authority to bind City on any contractual maiters.

8. Warranty: Vendor warrants and guarantees o City that all goods furnished under this Purchase Order are free from defects in workmanship and materials, are merchantable, and fit for the purposes for
which they are 1o be used. For any goods furnished under this Purchase Order which become defective within twelve (12) menths (unless olherwise specified) after date of receipt by City, Vendor shall
either, at City's election and to City's satisfaction, remedy any and all defects or replace the defeclive goods at no expense to City within seven (7) days of receipt of the defective goods or accept the
defective goods for full credit and payment of any relurn shipping charges. Vendor shall be fully responsible for any and all warranty work, regardiess of third party warranty coverage. Vendor shall furnish
addilional or replacement parts al the same prices, condilions and specifications delineated herein.

9. Indemnification/Limitation of Liability: Vendor shall indemnify and hold harmless City (including but not limited to its employees, elected and appointed officials, agents and representatives) against any
and all losses (including withoul limitation, loss of use and costs of cover), liability, damage, claims, demands, actions and/or proceedings and all costs and expenses connected lherewith (including
withoul limitalion atlorneys' fees) that arise oul of or relate to any claim of infringement of patent, trademark, copyright, trade secret or other intellectual property right related to this Purchase Order or that
are caused by or the result of any act or omission of Vendor, its agents, suppliers, employees, or representatives. Vendor's obligation shall not apply to any liability or damages which result solely from the
negligence of City. City shall not be liable for any consequential, incidental, indirect, special, reliance, or punilive damages or for any los! profits or revenues, regardless of the legal theory under which
such liability is asserted. In no event shall City's aggregale liability exceed the agreed upon cost for these goods/services thal have been accepled by City under this Purchase Order up to the Total
Purchase Order Amount. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Purchase Order to the contrary, Cily in no way limits or waives the rights, immunities and proteclions provided by C.R.S. § 24-10-101,

el seq.

10. Termination: Cily may terminate this Purchase Order, in whole or in part, at any time and for any reason immediately upon wrillen nolice to Vendor. In the event of such a lermination, City's sole
liability shall be limited to payment of the amount due for the goods/services accepled by City. Vendor acknowledges the risks inherent in this lermination for convenience and expressly accepis them.
Termination by City shall not constitute a waiver of any claims City may have against Vendor.

11. Interference: Vendor shall notify the Director of Purchasing immedialely of any condition that may interfere with the performance of Vendor's obligalions under this Purchase Order and confirm such
nolification in writing within twenty-four (24) hours. City's failure to respand to any such notice shall in no way act as a waiver of any rights or remedies City may possess.

12. Venue, Choice of Law and Disputes: Venue for all legal actions shall lie in the District Court in and for City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, and shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Colorado as well as the Charter and Revised Municipal Code, rules, regulations, Execulive Orders, and fiscal rules of City, All dispules shall be resolved by administrative hearing, pursuant lo the
procedure established by D.R.M.C.§ 56-106, Director of Purchasing shall render the final determination.

13. Assignment/No Third Party Beneficiary: Vendor shall not assign or subconlract any of ils rights or obligations under this Purchase Crder without Lhe written consent of City. In the event Cily permits



Purchase Order

DO NOT INVOICE TO THIS ADDRESS Purchase Order Date Revision Page:

Gibrar Bounty of Denver _ Pﬁois_;zrr}&(;mwss os:;z;z;;n 1-2014-09-19 smﬁfﬁf
; e ayme erms

F’urchasmg Division Net30 DESTINATION Common

201 West Colfax Avenue Dept.304 Buyer Phone Origin

Denver, CO 80202 Romero, Michael P. - 720 913 8122 REG

United States Purchasin

Phone: 720/913-8100 Fax: 720/913-8101

Vendor: 0000000776 Phone: 303/288-6649 Fax: 303/288-5577 ShipTo:

DPW Fleet Maintenance
TRANS-WEST TRUCK INC -
5100 EAST 78TH AVENUE Derver GO 80216
COMMERCE CITY CO 80022 United States
United States

Bill To:

Accounts Payable

201 West Colfax Ave Dept 908
720/913-8811

Denver CO 80202

United States

Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt ID: 98-02890-000
Line- Vendor Part#/Description Mfg ID Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Due Date
Sch Amt

an assignment or subcaniract, Vendor shall continue 1o be liable under this Purchase Order and any permitled assignee or subconlractor shall be bound by the terms and conditions contained herein.
This Purchase Order is intended solely for the benefit of City and Vendor with no third party beneficiaries

14. Notice: Notices shall be made by Vendor ta the Director of Purchasing and by City to Vendor at the addresses provided herein, in writing sent registered, relurn receipt requested.

15. Compliance With Laws: Vendor shall observe and comply with all federal, state, county, city and other laws, codes, ordinances, rules, regulations and execulive orders related lo its perfarmance under
this Purchase Order. City may immediately terminate this Purchase Order, in whole or in part, if Vendor or an employee is convicted, plead nolo contendre, or admits culpability to a criminal offense of
bribery, kickbacks, collusive bidding, bid-rigging, antitrust, fraud, undue influence, thefl, rackeleering, exlortion or any effense of a similar nature.

16. Insurance: Vendor shall secure, before delivery of any goods/services, the following insurance covering all operations, goods and services provided to City. Vendor shall keep the required insurance
coverage in force al all times during the term of the Purchase Order, or any extension thereof, during any warranly period, and for three (3) years after termination of this Purchase Order. The required
insurance shall be underwritten by an insurer licensed to do business in Colorado and rated by A.M. Best Company as "A-"Vill or beller. Each policy shall contain a valid provisian or endorsement
requiring notification to the Gity in the event any of the required policies be canceled or non-renewed before the expiration date thereof. Such written nolice shall be sent lo the parties identified in the
Molices section of Lhis Agreement. Such nolice shall reference the City contract number listed on the signature page of this Agreement. Said nolice shall be sent thirly (30) days prior to such cancellation
or non-renewal unless due to non-payment of premiums for which nolice shall be senl ten (10) days prior. If such written notice is unavailable from the insurer, contractor shall provide written nolice of
cancellation, non-renewal and any reduclion in coverage to the parties identified in the Notices seclion by certified mail, return receipt requested within three (3) business days of such nolice by its
insurer(s) and referencing the Cily's contract number. If any palicy is in excess of a deduclible or sell-insured retention, City must be notified by Vendor. Vendor shall be responsible for the payment of
any deductible or self-insured relention. The insurance coverages specified in this Purchase Order are the minimum requirements, and these requirements do not lessen or limil the liability of Vendor.
Risk Management reserves the right to require additional policies and/or limits based on agreement scope of work. Vendor shall provide a copy of this Purchase Order to its insurance agent or broker.
Vendor may not commence services or work relating to the Purchase Order prior to placement of coverage. Conlraclor cerlifies that the altached certificate of insurance allached to the Purchase Order
documents, preferably an ACORD certificate, complies with all insurance requirements of this Purchase Order. The Cily's acceplance of a certificate of insurance or other proof of insurance that does not
comply with all insurance requirements set forth in this Purchase Order shall not act as a waiver of Viendor's breach of this Purchase Order or any of the City's rights or remedies under this Agreement.
The City's Risk Management Office may require additional proof of insurance, including but not limited o policies and endorsements. Vendor's insurer shall name as Additional Insured to its Commercial
General Liability and Business Auto Liability policies the Cily and County of Denver, its elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers. Vendor's insurer shall waive subrogation rights against
the City. All sub-contractors and sub-consultants (including independent contractors, suppliers or other entities providing goods/services required by this Purchase Order) shall be subject lo all of the
requirements herein and shall procure and mainlain the same coverages required of Vendor, Vendor shall include all such entities as insureds under its policies or shall ensure that they all maintain the
required coverages. Vendor shall provide proof of insurance for all such entities upon request by City. For Worker's Compensation Insurance, Vendor shall maintain the coverage as required by slatute for
each work location and shall maintain Employer's Liability insurance with limits of $100,000 for each bodily injury occurrence claim, $100,000 for each bodily injury caused by disease claim, and $500,000
aggregate for all bodily injuries caused by disease claims. Vendor expressly represents to City, as a malerial representalion upon which City is relying, that none of the Vendor's officers or employees who
may be eligible under any statute or law lo reject Workers' Compensation Insurance shall effect such rejection during any part of the term of this Purchase Order, and that any such rejections previously
effected, have been revoked. Vendar shall maintain Commercial General Liability coverage with limits of $1,000,000 for each occurrence, $1,000,000 for each personal and advertising injury claim,
52,000,000 products and completed operations aggregate, and $2,000,000 policy aggregate. Vendor shall maintain Business Auto Liability coverage with limits of 51,000,000 combined single limit
applicable to all owned, hired and non-hired vehicles used in performing services under this Purchase Order. For Commercial General Liability coverage, the policy must provide the following: (i) That this
Purchase Order is an Insured Contract under the policy; (i) Defense costs in excess of policy limits(iii) A severability of interests, separation of insureds or cross liability provision; and (iv) A provision thal
coverage is non-conlributory with other coverage or self-insurance provided by City. For claims-made coverage, the relroactive date must be on or before the first date when any goods or services were
provided to City. Vendor must advise the City in the event any general aggregate or other aggregate limits are reduced below the required per occurrence limits. At their own expense, and where such
general aggregate or other aggregate limits have been reduced below the required per occurrence limil, the Contractor will procure such per occurrence limits and furnish a new certificate of insurance

showing such coverage is in force.

17. Severability: If any provision of this Purchase Order, excepl for the provisions requiring appropriation and encumbering of funds and limiting the total amount payable by City, is held to be invalid,
illegal or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the validily of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected if the intent of City and Vendor can be fulfilled.

18. Survival: All terms and conditions of this Purchase Order which by their nature must survive lermination/expiration shall so survive. Without limiting the foregoing, Vendor's insurance, warranly and
indemnity obligations shall survive for the relevant warranty or statules of limitation period plus the time necessary to fully resolve any claims, matters or actions begun within that period. Bonds shall

survive as long as any warranty period.
19. No Construction Against Drafting Party: No provision of this Purchase Order shall be conslrued against the drafter.

20, Status of Vendor/Ownership of Work Product: Vendoer is an independent contractor retained on a contractual basis to perform services for a limiled period of time as described in Section 9.1.1E(x) of
the Charter of City. Vendor and its employees are nol employees or officers of City under Chapter 18 of the D.R.M.C. for any purpose whalsoever. All goods, deliverables, hardware, software, plans,
drawings, reports, submittals and all other documents or things furnished to City by Vendor shall become and are the property of Gity, without restriction.

21. Records and Audits: Vendor shall maintain for three (3) years after final paymenl hereunder, all pertinent books, decuments, papers and records of Vendor involving transactions related to this
Purchase Order, and Cily shall have the right lo inspect and copy the same.

22. Remedies/Waiver: No remedy specified herein shall limit any other rights and remedies of City at law or in equity. No waiver of any breach shall be consirued as a waiver of any other breach.

23. No Discrimination in Employment: Vendor shall not refuse lo hire, discharge, promote or demole, or to discriminate in matters of compensalion against any person otherwise qualified, solely because
of race, colr, religion, national origin, gender, age, military status, sexual orientation, marital status, or physical or mental disability; and Vendor shall insert the foregoing provision in any subcontracts

hereunder.

24, Use, Possession or Sale of Alcohal or Drugs: Vendor shall cooperate and comply with the provisions of Execulive Order 94. Violation may result in Cily terminating this Purchase Order or barring
Vendor from Cily facilities or from participating in City operalions.



Purchase Order

DO NOT INVOICE TO THIS ADDRESS Purchase Order Date Revision Page:
City and County of Denver PWOPS-0000010756 GSM5I?OM 1-2014-09-18 .Sof 6
Purchasing Division Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via
Net30 DESTINATION Common
201 West Colfax Avenue Dept.304 B o
uyer Phone Origin
Denver, CO 80202 Romero, Michael P. - 720 913 8122 REG
United States Purchasin
Phone: 720/913-8100 Fax: 720/913-8101
Vendor: 0000000776 Phone: 303/288-6649 Fax: 303/288-5577 ShipTo:
DPW Fleet Maintenance
TRANS-WEST TRUCK INC o o
5100 EAST 78TH AVENUE Patpdigtr iy
COMMERCE CITY CO 80022 United States
United States
Bill To:
Accounts Payable
201 West Colfax Ave Dept 908
720/913-8811
Denver CO 80202
United States
Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt ID: 98-02890-000
Line- Vendor Part#/Description Mfg ID Quantity UOM PQ Price Extended Due Date
Sch Amt

25. Conllict of Interest: No employee of Cily shall have any personal or beneficial interest in the goods/services described in this Purchase Order; and Vendor shall not hire or contract for services any
employee or officer of City which would be in violation of City's Cade of Ethics, D.R.M.C. §2-51, et seq. or the Charter §§ 1.2.8, 1.2.9, and 1.2.12.

26. Adverlising and Public Disclosure: Vendor shall not reference the goods/services provided hereunder in any of ils adverlising or public relations materials wilhout first obtaining the written approval of
the Manager of General Services.

27. NO EMPLOYMENT OF ILLEGAL ALIENS TO PERFORM WORK UNDER THE AGREEMENT: a. This Agreement is subject to Division 5 of Arlicle IV of Chapter 20 of the Denver Revised Municipal
Code, and any amendments (lhe "Certification Ordinance"). b. The Conlraclor certifies that: (1) Al the time of its execution of this Agreement, it does not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien
who will perform work under this Agreement. (2) It will parlicipate in the E-Verify Program, as defined in § 8 17.5-101(3.7), C.R.S., lo confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly
hired for employment to perform work under Lhis Agreement. c. The Contractor also agrees and represents that: (1) It shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien lo perform work under the
Agreement. (2) It shall not enter inlo a conlract with a subconsultant or subcontractor that fails to certify to the Contraclor that it shall nat knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien lo perform work
under the Agreement. (3) It has confirmed the employment eligibility of all employees wha are newly hired for employment to perform work under this Agreement, through participation in the E-Verify
Program. (4) ILis prohibited from using the E-Verify Program procedures to underake pre-employment screening of job applicants while perfarming its obligations under the Agreement, and that otherwise
requires the Contractor to comply with any and all federal requirements relaled to use of the E-Verify Program including, by way of example, all program requirements related to employee notification and

preservation of employee rights.

(5) I it obtains actual knowledge that a subconsultant or subcontractor performing work under the Agreement knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal alien, it will notify such subconsultant or
subcontractor and the City within three (3) days. The Contractor will also then terminate such subconsultant or subcontractor if within three (3) days after such nolice the subconsultant or subcontractor
does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien, unless during such three-day period the subcansultant or subcontractor provides informalion o establish that the subconsultant or
subcantractor has not knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien. (8) It will camply with any reasonable request made in the course of an investigation by the Colorado Department of Labar
and Employment under authority of § 8-17.5-102(5), C.R.S, or the City Auditor, under authorily of D.R.M.C. 20-80.3. d. The Contractor is liable for any violations as provided in the Certification Ordinance.
If Contractor violates any provision of this seclion or the Certification Ordinance, the City may terminate this Agreement for a breach of the Agreement. If the Agreement is so terminated, the Contractor
shall be liable for aclual and consequential damages 1o the Cily. Any such termination of a contract due to a viclation of this section or the Certification Ordinance may also, at the discretion of the City,

constitute grounds for disqualifying Contractor from submitting bids or proposals for future contracts with the City.

28, In order to receive payment, a complete and responsive invoice must be submilted as required by the City's Prompt Payment Ordinance Article VIl of Chapter 20, D.R.M.C., which includes clearly
staling the City-generated purchase order or contract number on the invoice and complying wilh the City's invoicing instructions, including delivery of the invoice to the proper City official or agency.

Authorized Signature

- s g
,M"’f L A o
Ce I PP i
| //‘x‘.




